
26-SEP-19 02:14 PM
Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2

 3,939,524  14,334,629  46,215,950

PASSENGERS
Domestic
International

 2,730,129
 1,209,395

-0.2
 4.4

 9,988,478
 4,346,151

 1.9
 4.3

 31,914,762
 14,301,188

 4.2
 8.4

 1.1  2.6  5.5

 37,218  143,625  453,664

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-2.6  0.2  2.4

Note:freighter flights included in above  1,828  1.9  7,686  5.0  23,554  2.6

 62,302  267,084  848,952

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 0.3  1.1

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings
Airport Coach Passengers
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers
     Paid Air Train Passengers
     On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

APRIL 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J. Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine 
EWR’s total passenger traffic reached a record 3.940 
million travelers (+44,184 travelers/+1.1 percent). 
Growth was totally driven by the international sector’s 
record 1.209 million passengers (+50,440 
passengers/+4.4 percent), as domestic volume landed 
in negative territory. International seat capacity 
increased by 57,746 seats (+4.2 percent). United grew 
its seat capacity by 46,954 seats (+6 percent).  EWR’s 
domestic passenger traffic fell by a modest 0.2 percent
(down 6,256 travelers). Following a 3.4 percent gain in 
March, EWR’s total freight activity posted its second 
decline of 2019 (-2,880 tons/-4.4 percent). Domestic 
cargo (approximately 64 percent of EWR’s total freight 
activity) grew moderately (+516 tons/+1.3 percent). 
EWR’s international cargo volume plunged by 13.6 
percent (-3,396 tons).
Current month, year-to-date,12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

-4.7

 27,906
 8,118
 1,194

 107,473
 32,018
 4,134

 339,789
 100,053
 13,822

-2.7
-4.1
 9.7

-0.2
 2.2
-3.2

 5,157  20,980  59,704 9.4  16.5  6.2

 40,911
 21,391

 1.3
-14.3

 174,243
 92,841

 3.3
-5.0

 548,046
 300,906

 1.1
 1.3

 214,252
 6,739

 44,831
 81,099

 887,532
 250,030
 637,502

-4.1
-6.7
-9.6
-5.0
 0.5

 11.9
-3.4

 816,925
 21,342

 147,166
 295,380

 3,213,160
 864,547

 2,348,613

-2.4
-20.2
-15.3
-1.5
 1.3
 8.3
-1.0

 2,713,821
 77,613

 547,033
 973,565

 11,043,275
 2,963,308
 8,079,967

-0.8
-13.9
-12.9
 6.9
 9.4
 7.2

 10.2

 1.9
 5.2
-5.5

Non Revenue Passengers  104,783 -7.8  412,111 -0.1  1,310,365  1.1

 591,615  4.2  2,129,658  1.1  7,011,925  2.2Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  11,723  0.4  45,003 -0.1  144,289  0.2



26-SEP-19 02:14 PM Run from Traffic_Summary1.RDF

UNITED
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
DELTA
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
AIR CANADA
SAS
LUFTHANSA
NORWEGIAN AIR
PORTER AIRLINES
EMIRATES AIRLINES
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR INDIA
EL AL
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
ALLEGIANT AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
AER LINGUS

Airline Name

 21,757,943
 2,055,481
 2,063,260
 1,762,801
 1,521,418
 1,304,368
 1,227,436

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 187,911
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,391,069
 184,203

 0
 60,424

 0
 0
 0

 772,989
 509,193
 471,034
 457,588
 430,097
 377,439
 259,283
 237,599
 211,571
 195,732

 0
 165,308
 163,069

Intl

 30,149,012
 2,239,684
 2,063,260
 1,823,225
 1,521,418
 1,304,368
 1,227,436

 772,989
 509,193
 471,034
 457,588
 430,097
 377,439
 259,283
 237,599
 211,571
 195,732
 187,911
 165,308
 163,069

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 65.4
 70.2
 74.7
 78.7
 82.0
 84.8
 87.4
 89.1
 90.2
 91.2
 92.2
 93.2
 94.0
 94.5
 95.1
 95.5
 95.9
 96.4
 96.7
 97.1

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED
UNITED PARCEL
SAS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
LUFTHANSA
ATLAS AIR
ABX AIR INC
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
BRITISH AIRWAYS
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EL AL
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
AIR CANADA
AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
AIR INDIA
LOT POLISH
CARGOJET AIRWAYS

Airline Name

 388,932
 170,332
 142,238
 23,742
 14,225
 11,817
 11,377
 10,564
 9,640
 9,275
 8,130
 6,475
 6,076
 5,836
 4,607
 3,802
 2,673
 2,537
 2,242
 2,241

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2019EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

758.7 84

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 758.7  13
International Passenger Service

 243.0  31

Freighter Service

 1.4  1

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 905.1

 102.9

 10

 28

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

247.9 78@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1006.6 162

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 31,914,762

 1,826,941

 1,719,094

 1,183,752

 511,686

 7,676,349

 1,383,366

Passengers

 548,046

 4,607

 4,582

 7,819

 467

 245,766

 37,666

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 45.8
 65.9
 82.6
 85.4
 87.1
 88.5
 89.8
 91.1
 92.2
 93.3
 94.3
 95.0
 95.7
 96.4
 97.0
 97.4
 97.7
 98.0
 98.3
 98.6

Scheduled
Commuter

 461.0
 297.7

 10
 3

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 118.7
 96.6
 27.7

 3
 26
 2

All Cargo:  Foreign Flag  1.4  1

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 653.3
 105.4

 62
 22

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 7
 4
 4
 7
 7

 32
 17

 11.1
 8.7

 13.4
 69.6
 19.6
 91.9
 33.6


