EWR's total passenger traffic reached a record 3.940 million travelers (+44,184 travelers/+1.1 percent). Growth was totally driven by the international sector's record 1.209 million passengers (+50,440 passengers/+4.4 percent), as domestic volume landed in negative territory. International seat capacity increased by 57,746 seats (+4.2 percent). United grew its seat capacity by 46,954 seats (+6 percent). EWR's domestic passenger traffic fell by a modest 0.2 percent (down 6,256 travelers). Following a 3.4 percent gain in March, EWR's total freight activity posted its second decline of 2019 (-2,880 tons/-4.4 percent). Domestic cargo (approximately 64 percent of EWR's total freight activity) grew moderately (+516 tons/+1.3 percent). EWR's international cargo volume plunged by 13.6 percent (-3,396 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

## THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ **APRIL 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT**

Month		Year-to-date			12 M onths Ending			
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%		

## **EWR**

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	2,730,129	-0.2	9,988,478	1.9	31,914,762	4.2
International	1,209,395	4.4	4,346,151	4.3	14,301,188	8.4
Total Revenue Passengers	3,939,524	1.1	14,334,629	2.6	46,215,950	5.5
Non Revenue Passengers	104,783	-7.8	412,111	-0.1	1,310,365	1.1
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	591,615	4.2	2,129,658	1.1	7,011,925	2.2
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	27,906	-2.7	107,473	-0.2	339,789	1.9
International	8,118	-4.1	32,018	2.2	100,053	5.2
General Aviation	1,194	9.7	4,134	-3.2	13,822	-5.5
Total	37,218	-2.6	143,625	0.2	453,664	2.4
Note:freighter flights included in above	1,828	1.9	7,686	5.0	23,554	2.6
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	11,723	0.4	45,003	-0.1	144,289	0.2
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	40,911	1.3	174,243	3.3	548,046	1.1
International	21,391	-14.3	92,841	-5.0	300,906	1.3
Total	62,302	-4.7	267,084	0.3	848,952	1.1
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	5,157	9.4	20,980	16.5	59,704	6.2
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	214,252	-4.1	816,925	-2.4	2,713,821	-0.8
Ground Transpo.Counter Bookings	6,739	-6.7	21,342	-20.2	77,613	-13.9
Airport Coach Passengers	44,831	-9.6	147,166	-15.3	547,033	-12.9
Taxis Dispatched	81,099	-5.0	295,380	-1.5	973,565	6.9
Total Air Train Passengers	887,532	0.5	3,213,160	1.3	11,043,275	9.4
Paid Air Train Passengers	250,030	11.9	864,547	8.3	2,963,308	7.2
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	637,502	-3.4	2,348,613	-1.0	8,079,967	10.2

Airline Ranking by Passengers				Ranking by Freight Volu					eight Volume			
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl		Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name		Tons	Cum%	
1	UNITED	21,757,943	8,391,069	3	0,149,012	65.4	1	FEDERAL EX	PRESS	388,932	45.8	
2	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	2,055,481	184,203		2,239,684	70.2	2	UNITED		170,332	65.9	
3	AMERICAN	2,063,260	0		2,063,260	74.7	3	UNITED PAR	CEL	142,238	82.6	
4	DELTA	1,762,801	60,424		1,823,225	78.7	4	SAS		23,742	85.4	
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	1,521,418	0		1,521,418	82.0	5	EMIRATES A	IRLINES	14,225	87.1	
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	1,304,368	0		1,304,368	84.8	6	LUFTHANSA		11,817	88.5	
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	1,227,436	0		1,227,436	87.4	7	ATLAS AIR		11,377	89.8	
8	AIR CANADA	0	772,989		772,989	89.1	8	ABX AIR INC		10,564	91.1	
9	SAS	0	509,193		509,193	90.2	9	SWISS INT'L	AIR LINE	9,640	92.2	
10	LUFTHANSA	0	471,034		471,034	91.2	10	BRITISH AIR	WAYS	9,275	93.3	
11	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	457,588		457,588	92.2	11	VIRGIN ATLA	ANTIC	8,130	94.3	
12	PORTER AIRLINES	0	430,097		430,097	93.2	12	EL AL		6,475	95.0	
13	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	377,439		377,439	94.0	13	NORWEGIAN	I AIR	6,076	95.7	
14	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	259,283		259,283	94.5	14	AIR CHINA II	NTERNATI	5,836	96.4	
15	AIR INDIA	0	237,599		237,599	95.1	15	AIR CANADA	1	4,607	97.0	
16	EL AL	0	211,571		211,571	95.5	16	AIR PORTUG	AL(TAP)	3,802	97.4	
17	AIR PORTUGAL(TAP)	0	195,732		195,732	95.9	17	SOUTHWES	` '	•	97.7	
18	ALLEGIANT AIR	187,911	0		187,911	96.4	18	AIR INDIA		2,537	98.0	
19	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	165,308		165,308	96.7	19	LOT POLISH		2,242	98.3	
20	AER LINGUS	0	163,069		163,069	97.1	20	CARGOJET A		2,241	98.6	
	D		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ger Dem		phic Data				
		& Freight by Marke	•	1	Business	ger Den	logia	26.7%		rigin & Destination		
_	onth Ending Data	Passenge		eight	Leisure/O	ther		73.3%		ing Passengers	24.7%	
DOM	ESTIC	31,914,	762 54	48,046	Male Female			45.8% 54.2%	Average	age	44.0	
<b>CANADA</b> 1,826,941 4,607				senger M	lode o	f Access:	Local Pa	assenger Residen	се			
CAR	IBBEAN + BERMUDA	1,719,	094	4,582	Private Ca			37.2%	NYC		66.3%	
CEN	TRAL AND SOUTH AMER	ICA 1,183,	752	7,819	Drove Rer			8.2%	Manhatt		28.9%	
				•	Uber/Lyft	,		22.6% 13.8%	Brooklyr Queens	ו	15.4% 4.2%	
MEX		511,		467	Bus/Shut	tle		10.2%	New Jers	sev	11.1%	
TRAI	NSATLANTIC	7,676,	349 24	45,766	Rail/Subv	vay		8.1%		ester & Rockland	10.3%	
TRAI	NSPACIFIC	1,383,	366	37,666					Pennsyl	vania	1.6%	
									Connect	icut	0.1%	
					<u> </u>							
OAG schedules: airlines serving EWR				OAG schedules: Nonstop Destinations								
Dome	estic Passenger Service	Flights (da	ily) Ai	rlines	Domestic nonstop cities served Flights (daily)						Cities	
8	Scheduled	46	61.0	10	Jet Ser	vice Provid	ded			653.3	62	
	Commuter		97.7	3	Service	Exclusive	ely by F	Regional Airline	S	105.4	22	
		@Sub-Total 75	58.7	13				@Su	b-Total	758.7	84	
Inter	national Passenger Serv	ice			Internati	onal nons	stop ci	ties served				
	Scheduled: USA Flag		18.7	3		vice provid	•					
	Scheduled: Foreign Flag		96.6	26		tral Ameri		s Mexico		11.1	7	
	Commuter: USA Flag		27.7	2		ith Americ				8.7	4	
			43.0	31	Mex					13.4	4	
F	shtor Comics		10.0	01		nada				69.6	7	
-	phter Service					nspacific				19.6	7	
A	All Cargo: Foreign Flag		1.4	1		nsatlantic				91.9	32	
		@Sub-Total	1.4	1		ribean and	l Bermi	ıda		33.6	32 17	
@a	A Ainlineadlle dessite (	`	05.4	40	Cai	iibeaii ailu	וווטטווו					
∥ @US	A Airlines(Un-duplicated	) 9	05.1	10				@Su	b-Total	247.9	78	

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

102.9

28

Total number of cities having nonstop services

1006.6

162